Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 167 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY SUPPORTING A FUTURE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ROCKFALL MITIGATION PROJECT ALONG NEW JERSEY STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 23

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation ("NJDOT") has identified a potential future project along specified areas along the New Jersey State Highway Route 23 corridor within the Township of West Milford for rockfall mitigation; and

WHEREAS, a Local Officials briefing on January 20, 2023 introduced the project to various local officials of the Township; and

WHEREAS, the NJDOT indicated that the project is only in the Concept Development Phase at this time but will move to the next phase with support from the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the NJDOT has identified the next step of the conceptual project is a Resolution of Support by the Township of West Milford to support the further evaluation of the Route 23 Rockfall Mitigation Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford formally support a New Jersey Department of Transportation Rockfall Mitigation project along specified areas along the New Jersey State Highway Route 23 corridor within the Township of West Milford.

Adopted: April 19, 2023

Adopted this 19th day of April, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk